= DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability
L 330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 300

Decatur, GA 30030

DeKalb County (404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov
Michael Thurmond Planning Commission Hearing Date: June 2, 2020, 5:30 P.M
Chief Executive Officer Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: June 25, 2020, 5:30 P.M.
STAFF ANALYSIS

Case No.: Z-20-1243840 Agenda #: N.6
Location/Address: 2573 North Druid Hills Road Commission District: 02 Super District: 06
Parcel ID: 18-152-03-006
Request: To rezone property from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot) District to RSM

(Residential Small Lot Mix) District to develop five detached urban single family
structures at a density of 6.01 units per acre.

Property Owner/Agent: Diane McCorvey
Applicant/Agent: Battle Law, P.C.
Acreage: 797

Existing Land Use: Vacant

Surrounding Properties/ North: R-60 (Residential Small Lot) District and RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix)

Adjacent Zoning: District; Detached Single Family Residences. East: RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix)
District; Multi-family. South: RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix) District; Multi-family.
West: RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix) District; Attached Single Family Residences.

Comprehensive Plan: Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC) X
Consistent Inconsistent
Proposed Density: 6.01 units per acre Existing Density: N/A
Proposed Square Ft.: Min: 1,000 square feet Existing Units/Square Feet: N/A
Proposed Lot Coverage: 56% Existing Lot Coverage: 18.1%
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SITE ANALYSIS

The subject property has approximately .0797 acres and has approximately 101.77 feet of street frontage along North
Druid Hills Road. The property is currently vacant with a one-story frame house along with mature trees. To the north of
the subject property across North Druid Hills road are detached single family residences on R-60 (Residential Small Lot)
and RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix) zoned properties. Directly east and south is the location of the Druid Forest
apartment complex on RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix) zoned property. West of the subject property are attached single
family residences on RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix) zoned property.

ZONING HISTORY

Based on DeKalb County records, it appears that the zoning of the property has not changed from R-85 (Residential
Medium Lot) District since the adoption of the first zoning ordinance and map in 1956.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The site is currently zoned R-85 (Residential Medium Lot). The proposed RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix) zoning district
is appropriate for the site given its consistency with the 2035 Comprehensive Future Land Use Map which designates
this site within the Suburban (SUB) Character Area. The intent of the Suburban (SUB) Character Area is to recognize
areas in the DeKalb County that have been developed in traditional suburban land use patterns while encouraging new
development to increased connectivity and accessibility.

Per section 27-2.12.1(A)(B) of the DeKalb County Zoning ordinance, the intent of the RSM (Residential Small Lot Mix)
zoning district is to provide for the creation of residential neighborhoods that allow a mix of single-family attached and
detached housing options, and to provide flexibility in design and product on the interior of new development while
protecting surrounding neighborhoods. Since the subject property is surrounded by RSM zoned properties to the east,
south, west, and partially north as well as mix housing types the proposed RSM zoning district will be compatible with
adjacent and surrounding uses of the subject property.

PROJECT ANALYSIS

Per the submitted application and site plan, the applicant is requesting to rezone the subject from R-85 (Residential
Medium Lot -85) District to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) District to develop five detached urban single family
structures at a density of 6.01 units per acre. Urban single family structures are detached dwelling units located on small
lots. Urban single-family structures share similar configurations to townhouse developments; however, they are
detached and may have lot lines that coincide with the building envelope.

The proposed density is a result of a density bonus based on the eligibility and percent shown in section 27-2.12.5-Table
2.6 of the DeKalb County zoning ordinance that allows the maximum allowed density on RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix)
District zoned property to increase above the base max. The RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) zoning district requires the
applicant to provide a maximum of four units per acre. The applicant is proposing a 70% increase from the base max
(20% for public improvements, and 50% for additional enhanced open space) since the applicant will providing public art
and a pocket park.

Based on the submitted site plan, there will only be one access into the development from North Druid Hills Road. The
applicant will provide a 22-feet private street with a 40-feet access and utility easement, a five-feet sidewalk and a four-
feet landscape strip at the entrance of the development that will extend along the northern boundary line, and a 27-foot
fire truck turnaround lane. The applicant will install a privacy fence along the perimeter of the development.
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Based on the submitted site plan, the proposed five urban single-family detached structures will be front loaded from
the proposed 22-feet private street. The applicant will provide 25 parking spaces (four spaces per unit- two in garage
and two in driveway). Out of those 25 parking spaces 20 spaces are dedicated to the proposed five urban single family
detached structures, and five spaces are dedicated to the mail kiosk as well as guest parking.

Other amenities will include a pocket park at the entrance and rear of the development, a fire pit, and a pet waste and
receptacle station at the rear of the development.

IMPACT ANALYSIS

Section 27-7.3.4 of the DeKalb County Code states that the following standards and factors shall govern the review of
all proposed amendments to the Official Zoning Map.

A.

Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policy and intent of the comprehensive plan:

The 2035 Comprehensive Plan designates the subject site within the Suburban (SUB) Character Area. The
Suburban (SUB) Character Area is identified as areas with low pedestrian orientation, limited transit access,
scattered civic buildings, and curvilinear street patterns. The proposed rezoning and development is compatible
with the policy and intent of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan.

Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent
and nearby properties:

The proposed rezoning to the RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) District will allow for the development five
detached urban single family structures at a density of 6.01 units per acre and will be compatible with adjacent
and surrounding uses of the subject properties.

. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned:

The subject property has minimal use as currently zoned R-85 (Residential Medium Lot). As the only R-85
(Residential Medium Lot) parcel surrounded by townhomes three-story condominium buildings, the
redevelopment of the Subject Property for another single detached home is not marketable, or viable. The
proposed rezoning, however, will allow for a marketable use of the Subject Property.

. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property:

The rezoning request to the RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) District should not adversely affect the use or
usability of adjacent and/or nearby residential properties along North Druid Hills.

. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property,

which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal:

The site is surrounded by residential zoned properties. The proposed rezoning to RSM is consistent with the
Suburban (SUB) Character Area policies identified by the 2035 Comprehensive Plan.

. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeologicalresources:
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There are no known historic buildings, sites, districts or archeological resources that would be adversely affected
by the rezoning request to the RSM District.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of
existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools:

The DeKalb County Public Works—Roads and Drainage Division did not see any concerns.

Per the DeKalb County Department of Public Works — Transportation Division requires that the applicant provide
six-foot sidewalks, bike lanes, street lights, and 50 feet of right-of-way dedication from centerline or the amount
needed for all public infrastructure. The applicant must ensure the driveway has an intersection and stopping sight
distance based on AASHTO standards and that the driveway either lines up with the Knob Hill or is at the
appropriate offset. Also, all interior roads must be privately maintained.

H. Whether the zoning proposal adversely impacts the environment or surrounding natural resources.
The request for RSM zoning on the site should not adversely impact the environment or surrounding natural
resources. The applicant will be required to go through the Land Disturbance Permitting (LDP) process to ensure

the tree preservation standards and storm water management standards requirements are met.

COMPLIANCE WITH DISTRICT STANDARDS PER TABLE 2.4:

Property zoned for RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) must comply with minimum development standards per Article 2
—Table 2.4 Medium and High-Density Residential Zoning Districts Dimensional Requirements of the DeKalb County

Zoning Ordinance.

RSM STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
LOT WIDTH (minimum) 25 FEET 101.77 FEET YES
LOT AREA (minimum) 1,000 SQUARE FEET 34,705 SQUARE FEET YES

(0.797 acres)
LOT COVERAGE 70% (MAXIMUM) 56% YES
MINIMUM UNIT SIZE 1,200 SQUARE FEET 2,260 SQUARE FEET YES
DWELLING UNITS PERACRE | 4-8 6 YES

MINIMUM 3 FEET
SEPARATION BETWEEN

SEPARATION BETWEEN
THE PROPOSED

FRONT BUILDING SETBACK | 20 FEET 18 FEET No. Applicant will need to
apply for a variance.
SIDE BUILDING SETBACK O FEET WITH O FEET WITH 3 FEET YES

BUILDINGS STRUCTURES
REAR SETBACK 20 FEET 18 FEET No. Applicant will need to
apply for a variance.
HEIGHT 3 STORIES OR 45 FEET 3 STORIES OR 45 FEET YES
PARKING — ARTICLE 6 4 SPACES PER UNIT-2 25 SPACES YES
IN GARAGE AND 2 IN
DRIVEWAY.
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OPEN SPACE MINIMUM 20% 30% YES

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: FULL CYCLE DEFFERALL

The proposed rezoning of the from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot) District to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) District
will be compatible with the surrounding and adjacent zoning districts. Also, the proposed rezoning to RSM is consistent
with the Suburban (SUB) Character Area policies identified by the 2035 Comprehensive Plan. Therefore, it is the
recommendation of Planning and Sustainability Department that the rezoning from R-85 (Residential Medium Lot)
District to RSM (Small Lot Residential Mix) District be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. That the proposed development shall not exceed 5 detached urban single-family structures and shall be
developed in accordance per the site plan dated and submitted on May 8, 2020.

2. That the proposed elevations shall conform to the proposed rendering, attached herein as Exhibit A.

3. That alandscape screening should be planted along the southern boundary line and the trees shall grow
between 20-30 feet.

Attachments:
1. Department and Division Comments
2. Application
3. Site Plan
4. Zoning Map and Land Use Map
5. Aerial Photograph/Site Photographs
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LUy,
& DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
v DISTRIBUTION FORM
NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VI4 EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO
MADOLYN SPANN MIPANNG DEEALECOUNTYGA.GOV OR JOHN REID JREIDG DERALBCOUNTYGA. GRS

COMMENTS FORM:
PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

CaseNo: Z-30-1A43 % 40O pareet 102 JB=153-03- 00 ¢,
Address: 4573

NorTH Deuid Hiiis d

Atlants 64.30329

Adjacent Roadway (5):

(classification) (classification)
Capacity (TPD) Capucity (TPD)
Latest Count (TPD) Latest Count (TPD)
Hourly Capacity (VPH) Hourly Capacity (VPH)
Peak Hour. Volume (VPH) Peak Hour, Volume (VPH)
Existing number of traffic lancs Existing number of traffic lanes
Existing right of way width Existing right of way width
Propesed number of traffic lancs Proposed number of traffic lunes
Proposed right of way width Proposed right of way width

Please provide additional information relating to the following statement.

According to studics conducted by the Institute of Traffic Engincers (ITE) 6/7™ Edition (whichever is applicable), churches
generate an average of fifteen (15) vehicle trip end (VTE) per 1, 000 square fect of floor area, with an cight (8%) percent peak hour

factor. Based on the above formula, the square foot place of worship building would generate vehicle trip ends,
with approximately _ peak hour vehicle trip ends,

Single Family residence, on the other hand, would generate ten (10} VTE's per day per dwelling unit, with a ten (10%) percent
peak hour factor. Based on the above referenced formula, the (Single Family Residential) District designation which allows
4 maximum of ____units per acres, and the given fact that the project site is approximately ___ acres in land arca, daily
vehicle trip end, and ___ peak hour vehicle trip end would be generated with residential development of the pareel.

COMDMIENTS:

Flaws and Fgld REN gwed, Mo 'nrolb’b‘m THant
wavld suteelecs witb Teallfic Flow

Signature: ?Qé’/by) i/ /[Jt



i "”2,,»_ DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
W DISTRIBUTION FORM

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL OR FAX TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO MICHELLE M

ALEXANDER mmalexander@dekalbcountyga.gov OR JOHN REID |REID@DEKALBCOUNTYGA.GOV
COMMENTS FORM:

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER

Case No.:  7Z-20-1243840

Parcel 1.D. #: _ 18-152-03-006

Address: _2573 North Druid Hills Road

Atlanta, Georgin

WATER:

Size of existing water main: _6” AC, Water Main (adequate/inadequate)

Distance from property to nearest main: Adjacent to Property

Size of line required, if inadequate: __ N/A

SEWER:

Outfall Servicing Project: __ North Fork Peachtree Creek Basin

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes () No (X) If no, distance to nearest line:_Approximately 185 feet Northeast of

property

Water Treatment Facility: R M Clavton WTF { ) adequate () inadequate

Sewage Capacity; _* (MGPD) Current Flow: _127 (MGPD)
COMMENTS:

* Please note that the sewer capacity has not been reviewed or approved for this project. A Sewer Capacity Request (SCR)
i_must be completed and submitted for review. This can be a lengthy process and should be addressed early in the process.

(Gee aitech met)

Signature:




Bauah, Shauna S.

From: Otts, Michelle L.

Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 2:54 PM
To: Baugh, Shauna S.

Subject: Zoning cases

Importance: High

I am fine with approving these with the below condition to each one:

1. sewer capacity is not guaranteed. Sewer Capacity Evaluation will be required prior to any sewer connection approval.
2. All water connections/lines must be to 8" WL. Upgrades may be required by applicant {and at applicant's cost) to
proceed with development.

Thank you! ©

Michelle L. (Jackam) Otts, PE
Principal Engineer
Manager, Division of Planning & Development Department of Watershed Management

330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
3rd Floor
Decatur, GA 30030
MLOtts@dekalbcountyga.gov
404-371-4918 (o)
DeKalbCountyGA.gov

----0riginal Message---—

From: copier@dekalbcountyga.gov <copier@dekalbcountyga.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 1:07 PM

To: Baugh, Shauna S. <ssbaugh@dekalbcountyga.gov>

Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction Printer.
Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location:
Device Name: WSMD_XRX7855_GIS
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- PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DISTRIBUTION FORM

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Pl respond

accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address

applicable disciplines.

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS:

Transportation/Access/Row

Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land

development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for

possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a

condition for land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is

required. Paved off-street parking is required.

Storm Water Management

Compliance with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual, DeKalb County Code of

Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater Management and 14-42 for Storm Water Quality Control, to

include Runoff Reduction Volume where applicable is required as a condition of land

development permit approval. Use Volume Three of the G.S.M.M. for best maintenance

practices. Use the NOAA Atlas 14 Point Precipitation Data set specific to the site.. Recommend

Low Impact Development features/ Green Infrastructure be included in the proposed site design

to protect as much as practicable the statewaters and special flood hazard areas.

Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area was not indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping

records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at the time of any land development

permit application. Encroachment of flood hazard areas require compliance with Article IV of

Chapter 14 and FEMA floodplain requlations.

Landscaping/Tree Preservation



Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 as well as Chapter 27 Article 5 and are subject to

approval from the County Arborist.

Tributary Buffer

State water buffer was not reflected in the G.I.S. records for the site. Typical state waters

buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within the undisturbed creek

buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-44.1.

Fire Safety

Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire

protection and prevention.




From: Keeter, Patrece

To: Hill, LaSondra

Subject: Zoning Comments April 2020
Date: Monday, April 13, 2020 5:48:42 PM
Attachments: image006.png
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N1 & N2- Panthersville Road is classified as a minor arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights
(SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 40 foot right of way dedication from centerline
required (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has
intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed
engineer’s study of sight distance.

N3. Memorial Drive is a state route. GDOT review and approval required prior to permitting.
Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL
Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 of right of way dedication from centerline or the
amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required,
whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Midway Road
is classified as a collector. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 35 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the
amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, street lights) required, whichever
greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has
intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed
engineer’s study of sight distance.

N4. See chapter 5 of the zoning code- traffic study required. 448 units requires more access points.
See section 14-200 of the land development code. Memorial Drive is a state route. GDOT review and
approval. required prior to permitting. Memorial is classified as a major arterial. 6 foot sidewalks,
Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way
dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes,
lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning
Code page 5-14). If you variances for bike lanes, | suggest you request this as part of zoning. Ensure
driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and
sealed engineer’s study of sight distance.

N5. Lawrenceville Hwy is a state route classified as a major arterial. GDOT review and approval.
required prior to permitting. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the
amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required,
whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you
variances for bike lanes, | suggest you request this as part of zoning. Haralson Rd is classified as a
local road. 5 foot sidewalks, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 27.5 feet
right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure
(Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code
14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance
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based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer’s study of sight distance.

N6. East Conley Rd is classified as a collector. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the
amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required,
whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you
variances for bike lanes, | suggest you request this as part of zoning. Ensure driveway has
intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed
engineer’s study of sight distance.

N7. East Conley Rd is classified as a collector. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the
amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required,
whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). If you
variances for bike lanes, | suggest you request this as part of zoning. Ensure driveway has
intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed
engineer’s study of sight distance.

N8. North Druid Hills Road is classified as a major arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights
(SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline
or the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights)
required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14).
Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide
sign and sealed engineer’s study of sight distance. Ensure that the driveway either lines up with the
Knob Hill or is at the appropriate offset in section 14-200 of the land development code. Interior

road to be privately maintained.

N9. Stephenson Road is classified as a collector road. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL
Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 35 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or
the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required,
whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure
driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and
sealed engineer’s study of sight distance. For more that 150 units, the code requires two access
points. | would like more details on the proposed super entrance, but would generally support a
variance for the extra 10 lots with the addition of sidewalk along the entire frontage and along the
frontage of the Calvary Church within the existing ROW.

N10. Sherrydale Ln is classified as a local road. 5 foot sidewalks, Street lights (SL Engineer:
hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 27.5 feet right of way dedication from centerline or the amount
needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever
greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Interior streets to remain

private.

N11. No comment

N12. No comment

N13. This appears to be a DRI. As | recall, the county can not take any zoning actions until the traffic
study is submitted and reviewed by the regional partners, including ARC, GDOT and GRTA. Taking
action on this item can put our federal transportation funding at risk. If this is not considered to be a
DRI, I would still need a traffic study completed to make appropriate zoning comments to identify
necessary improvements. Transportation has currently applied for federal funding to complete road
diets on Mountain Drive (state route) and Kensington Road. In addition, we have applied for federal
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funding to wrap this development area in a multiuse path to promote development and multi-modal
connectivity. Memorial Drive and Covington Hwy are state routes classified as major arterials. GDOT
review and approval. required prior to permitting. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL
Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and 50 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or
the amount needed for all public infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required,
whichever greater (see Land Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Mountain
Drive is a state route classified as a collector. GDOT review and approval required prior to
permitting. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)
and 35 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public
infrastructure (Sidewalks, bike lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land
Development Code 14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Kensington Road is classified as a minor
arterial. 6 foot sidewalks, Bike lanes, Street lights (SL Engineer: hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov) and
40 feet of right of way dedication from centerline or the amount needed for all public infrastructure
(Sidewalks, bike lanes, lanes, street lights) required, whichever greater (see Land Development Code
14-190 and Zoning Code page 5-14). Ensure driveway has intersection and stopping sight distance
based on AASHTO standards- provide sign and sealed engineer’s study of sight distance. Watch
driveway offsets required in Section 14-200 of the land development code (existing and already
permitted driveways). This will be more units than the code allows. Intersection improvements and
upgrades to protect capacity (median islands) will most likely be required. At a minimum: analyze
roundabouts as design solutions for driveway access on Mountain and Kensington, provide
enhanced pedestrian crossings on Kensington and Mountain, provide direct pedestrian
accommodations from the sidewalks on public right of way to the entrances of the development.

N14 & N15- This should all be packaged with the DRI in N13. See comments on N13.

Patrece G. Keeter, P.E.
Engineering Manager,
Department of Public Works
Transportation Division

1950 West Exchange Place, 4™ FL 770-492-5281
Tucker, Georgia 30084 678-758-3860
keeter@dekalbcountvga.gov DeKalbCountyGA.gov


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dekalbcountyga.gov%2F&data=02%7C01%7Clahill%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7Cc6e0b6425b3f412d65bb08d7dff46458%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C0%7C0%7C637224113218463479&sdata=%2FAg9GvQBCpmV34Cg%2FXfe1AqGPKLpvA95c%2BF48DjFF%2FI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.dekalbcountyga.gov%2F&data=02%7C01%7Clahill%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7Cc6e0b6425b3f412d65bb08d7dff46458%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C0%7C0%7C637224113218463479&sdata=%2FAg9GvQBCpmV34Cg%2FXfe1AqGPKLpvA95c%2BF48DjFF%2FI%3D&reserved=0
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov

DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

04/08/2020

To:  Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner

From: Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Manager
Cc:  Alan Gaines, Technical Services Manager
Re:  Rezone Application Review

General Comments:

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for
» multiple dwellings
« food service establishments
* hotels and motels
» commercial laundries
« funeral homes
* schools
* nursing care facilities
* personal care homes with more than six (6) clients
« child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients
« residential facilities containing food service establishments

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-
7900.

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be
reviewed by this office prior to construction.

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting
construction.

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network
or begin a new sidewalk network. Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian
access to a community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the
sidewalk and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete
pad installation. Recommendation: Provide trash can with liner at each bus stop with bench and
monitor for proper removal of waste.

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of
radon resistant construction.

DeKalb County Board of Health
445 Winn Way - Box 987
Decatur, GA 30031
404.294.3700 » www.dekalbhealth.net



DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

N.1 Z-20-1243789 2020-0310 / 15-023-01-008
4201 PANTHERSVILLE RD, ELLENWOOD, GA 30294
- Septic system installed on 09/07/1962

N.2 SLUP-20-1243788 2020-0311 / 15-023-01-008
4201 PANTHERSVILLE RD, ELLENWOOD, GA 30294
- Septic System installed on 06/07/1962

N.3 N3 SLUP-20-1243831 2020-0312 /15-217-12-003
3585 MEMORIAL DR, DECATUR, GA 30032
- Please review general comments

N.4 Z-20-1243836 2020-0313 / 15-230-01-010
4213, 4203, 4195, 4187, 4179, 4183, & 4159
MEMORIAL DR, DECATUR, GA 30032
- Please review general comments

N.5 Z-20-1243837 2020-0314 / 18-146-02-081
2550 LAWRENCEVILLE HWY, DECATUR, GA 30033
- Septic system installed on 10/18/1989

N.6 Z-20-1243838 2020-0315 / 15-013-01-017; 15-013-01-018
4321 & 4341 E CONLEY RD, CONLEY, GA 30288
- Please review general comments

N.7 Z-20-1243839 2020-0316 / 15-013-02-017
4388 E CONLEY RD, CONLEY, GA 30288
- Please review general comments

N.8 Z-20-1243840 2020-0317 / 18-152-03-006
2573 N DRUID HILLS RD, ATLANTA, GA 30329
- Septic system installed on 05/02/1963

N.9 Z-20-1243841 2020-0318/ 16-159-01-003; 16-162-05-002
1467 & 1503 STEPHENSON RD, LITHONIA, GA 30058
- Please review general comments

N.10  Z-20-1243847 2020-0319 / 15-197-01-001
3559 SHERRYDALE LN, DECATUR, GA 30032
- Please review general comments

N.11  CZ-20-1243853 2020-0320/ 15-251-01-028
3458, 3468 & 3478 MOUNTAIN DR, DECATUR, GA 30032

DeKalb County Board of Health
445 Winn Way - Box 987
Decatur, GA 30031
404.294.3700 » www.dekalbhealth.net



DEKALB COUNTY

Board of Health

- Please review general comments

N.12 SLUP-20-1243861 2020-0331 / 15-041-01-152
2902 CEDAR TRACE ROAD, ELLENWOOD, GA 30294
- Please review general comments

N.13  Z-20-1243878 2020-0387 / 15-250-07-001, 15-250-07-003, 15-250-07-005, 15-250-07-006, 15-
250-07-007, 15-250-07-008, 15-250-07-009, 15-250-07-010, 15-250-07-011, 15-250-07-012, 15-
250-07-013, 15-250-07-014, 15-250-07-016, 15-250-07-017, 15-250-07-018, 15-250-07-019, 15-
250-07-020, 15-250-07-021, 15-250-07-022, 15-250-07-023, 15-250-07-024, 15-250-07-025, 15-
250-07-026, 15-251-02-001, 15-251-02-002, 15-251-02-003, 15-251-02-004, 15-251-02-005, 15-
251-02-006, 15-251-02-007, 15-251-02-015, 15-251-02-016
3350 KENSINGTON RD, (AND OTHERS), DECATUR, GA 30032
- Please review general comments

N.14  Z-20-1243876 2020-0385 / 15-250-06-009, 15-251-03-001,15-251-03-002, 15-251-03-003
4200 MEMORIAL DR, DECATUR, GA 30032
- Please review general comments

N.15 SLUP-20-1243877 2020-0386 / 15-250-06-009, 15-251-03-001,15-251-03-002, 15-251-03-003
4200 MEMORIAL DR, DECATUR, GA 30032
- Please review general comments

N.16 TA-20-1243897 2020-0414
- Please review general comments

DeKalb County Board of Health
445 Winn Way - Box 987
Decatur, GA 30031
404.294.3700 » www.dekalbhealth.net
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AMENDED AND RESTATED
STATEMENT OF INTENT AND
IMPACT ANALYSIS

and

Other Material Required by
DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance
for the
Application for Rezoning

of

Battle Law, P.C.

for

.797+ acres of land located at
2573 North Druid Hills Road

Submitted for Applicant by:

Micheéle L. Battle, Esq.

Battle Law, P.C.

One West Court Square, Suite 750
Decatur, Georgia 30030

Phone: (404) 601-7616

Fax: (404) 745-0045

Email: mlb@battlelawpc.com



. STATEMENT OF INTENT

The property at 2573 North Druid Hills Road, Atlanta, Unincorporated Dekalb County,
GA (the “Subject Property”) is a .797 acre tract of land that is currently zoned R-85 with a land
use designation of Suburban. The Subject Property is improved with a one-story frame house built
in 1952. The Subject Property is currently under contract for sale, and the prospective purchaser
desires to rezone the Subject Property from R-85 to RSM for the development of five urban
detached units at a gross density of 6.01 acre per acre. The Subject Property has a land use
designation of Suburban.

This document is submitted both as a Statement of Intent regarding this Application, a
preservation of the Applicant’s constitutional rights, and the Impact Analysis of this Application
as required by the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance. A surveyed plat and conceptual site plan of
the Subject Property controlled by the Applicant has been filed contemporaneously with the

Application, along with other required materials.

1. IMPACT ANALYSIS

@ Suitability of use: The proposed rezoning will allow for the development of residential
lots at a density that is suitable for the area considering the existing uses and zoning
classifications in the area. The Subject Property is an infill lot located on North Druid
Hills Road, which is a major arterial road. The Briaroaks Subdivision, which abuts the
western boundary of the Subject Property, is a townhome community developed in the
early 1980s which is zoned RSM. Abutting the eastern boundary of the Subject Property
is the Druid Forrest Condominium Community also built in the early 1980s, which is zoned

RSM. North of the Subject Property is the Emory Place townhome community built in the



(b)

(©)

(d)

early 2000s which is zoned RSM, and the Minton Hall single family detached subdivision
built in the mid-2000s, which is zoned R-60. Therefore, the rezoning of the Subject
Property to RSM for the development of townhome units is a suitable use for the Subject
Property, as it is consistent with the surrounding uses.

Effect on adjacent property: The proposed development will have a positive impact on

the surrounding community for several reasons. First, the development of the Subject
Property will provide for a use that is more suitable for the area. The current 1 story frame
house is out of character in terms of types of residential development which surrounds the
lot, and the type of development recently built in the area. Therefore, the rezoning and
redevelopment of the Subject Property will continue to support the values in the area, and
the attractiveness of the area. Second, the development of the Subject Property will
increase sight visibility for those making left turns from the Druid Forrest Subdivision,
where sight visibility is challenged by the overgrowth on the Subject Property, including
three trees located along the front property line of the Subject Property.

Effect on public facilities:  The Subject Property is in an area with public utility

availability. The proposed rezoning will not cause excessive use of streets, transportation
facilities, or utilities in the area.

Economic use of current zoning: The Subject Property has minimal use as currently zoned

R-85. As the lone R-85 parcel surrounded by townhomes and three-story condominium
buildings, the redevelopment of the Subject Property for another single detached home is
not marketable, or viable. The proposed rezoning, however, will allow for a marketable

use of the Subject Property.



(e Effect on historic building, sites, etc. The approval of this Application will not have any

adverse impact on any historic buildings, sites, districts or archaeological resources in the
area.

()] Compatibility with Comprehensive Land Use Plan. The Subject Property has a land use

designation of Suburban which supports the RSM zoning district.

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Land use
Amendment Application at issue be approved. Please note that the Applicant’s Notice of
Constitutional Allegations and Preservation of Constitutional Rights have been submitted with this

Application and are attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

This 28" day of April, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

Miéhele L. Battle, Esq.
Attorney For Applicant



NOTICE OF CONSTITUTIONAL ALLEGATIONS AND PRESERVATION OF
CONSTUTIONAL RIGHTS

The portions of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, facially and as applied to the
Subject Property, which restrict or classify or may restrict or classify the Subject Property so as to
prohibit its development as proposed by the Applicant are or would be unconstitutional in that they
would destroy the Applicant’s property rights without first paying fair, adequate and just
compensation for such rights, in violation of the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of
the Constitution of the United States and Article 1, Section |, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the
State of Georgia of 1983, Article I, Section Ill, Paragraph | of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia of 1983, and would be in violation of the Commerce Clause, Article I, Section 8, Clause
3 of the Constitution of the United States.

The application of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance to the Subject Property which
restricts its use to any classification other than that proposed by the Applicant is unconstitutional,
illegal, null and void, constituting a taking of Applicant’s Property in violation of the Just
Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, Article I,
Section |, Paragraph I, and Article I, Section Ill, Paragraph | of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia of 1983, and the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment
to the Constitution of the United States denying the Applicant an economically viable use of its
land while not substantially advancing legitimate state interests.

A denial of this Application would constitute an arbitrary irrational abuse of discretion and
unreasonable use of the zoning power because they bear no substantial relationship to the public
health, safety, morality or general welfare of the public and substantially harm the Applicant in
violation of the due process and equal protection rights guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment and
Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Article |, Section I, Paragraph
| and Article I, Section Il1, Paragraph 1 of the Constitution of the State of Georgia.

A refusal by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners to rezone the Subject Property
to the classification as requested by the Applicant would be unconstitutional and discriminate in
an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Applicant and owners of similarly
situated property in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph Il of the Constitution of the State
of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the
Constitution of the United States. Any rezoning of the Property subject to conditions which are
different from the conditions requested by the Applicant, to the extent such different conditions
would have the effect of further restricting Applicant’s utilization of the property, would also
constitute an arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory act in zoning the Subject Property to an
unconstitutional classification and would likewise violate each of the provisions of the State and
Federal Constitutions set forth hereinabove.

A refusal to allow the rezoning in questions would be unjustified from a fact-based
standpoint and instead would result only from constituent opposition, which would be an unlawful
delegation of authority in violation of Article IX, Section Il, Paragraph IV of the Georgia
Constitution.



A refusal to allow the rezoning in question would be invalid inasmuch as it would be denied
pursuant to an ordinance which is not in compliance with the Zoning Procedures Law, O.C.G.A
Section 36-66/1 et seq., due to the manner in which the Ordinance as a whole and its map(s) have
been adopted.

The existing zoning classification on the Subject Property is unconstitutional as it applies
to the Subject Property. This notice is being given to comply with the provisions of O.C.G.A.
Section 36-11-1 to afford the County an opportunity to revise the Property to a constitutional
classification. If action is not taken by the County to rectify this unconstitutional zoning
classification within a reasonable time, the Applicant is hereby placing the County on notice that
it may elect to file a claim in the Superior Court of DeKalb County demanding just and adequate
compensation under Georgia law for the taking of the Subject Property, diminution of value of the
Subject Property, attorney’s fees and other damages arising out of the unlawful deprivation of the
Applicant’s property rights.
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